

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 406 EDA 2023

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IVORY KING,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT IVORY KING

Bradley S. Bridge, No. 39678
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 568-3190
BBridge@philadefender.org

Marsha L. Levick, No. 22535
Tiara J. Greene, No. 318526
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org
tgreene@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. MR. KING’S SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	3
A. A Sentence Of Life Without Parole Imposed On A Youth Whose Crime Reflects Transient Immaturity Is Disproportionate Under The Eighth Amendment.....	3
B. Because A Life Without Parole Sentence Imposed On A Youth Whose Crime Reflects Transient Immaturity Is Unconstitutionally Disproportionate Under <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , This Court Must Determine Whether Ivory King’s 80 Year To Life Sentence Is An Unconstitutional <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentence	4
II. MR. KING’S SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CRUEL UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 13 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....	7
A. Pennsylvania’s Constitutional Ban On Cruel Punishments Is Not Co-Extensive With The Eighth Amendment’s Ban On Cruel And Unusual Punishments.....	8
1. The Text of the Pennsylvania Constitution is Broader Than the Eighth Amendment.....	9
2. History: Drafters of Article I, Section 13 Sought to Prohibit All Punishments Which Did Not Deter or Support Reformation of the Individual	9
3. Other Jurisdictions Have Interpreted Similar State Protections More Broadly Than the Eighth Amendment.....	12
4. Pennsylvania Has a Long History of Protecting Youth	16

B. Mr. King’s Sentence Is Cruel Under The Pennsylvania Constitution.....20

III. DUE PROCESS AND THE PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL PUNISHMENTS UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION REQUIRE THAT APPROPRIATE PROCEDURES, PRESUMPTIONS AND THE BURDEN OF PROOF BE IN PLACE FOR THE RESENTENCING OF CHILDREN CONVICTED OF FIRST OR SECOND DEGREE MURDER.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Burnor v. State</i> , 829 P.2d 837 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>Case of Mansfield</i> , 22 Pa. Super. 224 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1903)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013).....	8, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts (Batts II)</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	19, 20, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</i> , 164 N.E.3d 842 (Mass. 2021)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Felder</i> , 269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022).....	7, 20, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Fisher</i> , 62 A. 198 (Pa. 1905).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Kocher</i> , 602 A.2d 1307 (Pa. 1992).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 475 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1984).....	18
<i>Ex parte Crouse</i> , 4 Whart. 9 (Pa. 1839).....	17

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	20
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	12
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	12
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	19
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021).....	3, 4, 23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	21
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972)	13
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d 431 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	13
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	12
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)	14
<i>State v. Booker</i> , 656 S.W.3d 49 (Tenn. 2022)	6
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 617 P.2d 720 (Wash. 1980)	13, 14

State v. Kelliher,
873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022)14, 15, 16

State v. Null,
836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)6

State v. Vang,
847 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2014)12

Statutes

3 Pa.C.S.A. § 9340.....19

10 Pa.C.S.A. § 305.....19

18 Pa. C.S.A. § 1102.122

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6305.....19

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6308.....19

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 631119

23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1304.....19

23 Pa.C.S.A. § 510119

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 630119

72 Pa.C.S.A. § 3761-30919

Other Authorities

Ben Finholt, *Toward Mercy: Excessive Sentencing and the Untapped
Power of North Carolina's Constitution*, *Elon L. Rev.*
(forthcoming)10

N.C. Const. art. I, § 2714

Jared Ingersoll, *Report*, 7 J. Juris: New Series Am. L. J. 325 (1821)10

Justin D. Okun & Lisle T. Weaver, <i>Critical Issues Regarding Juvenile Justice in Pennsylvania: Life Without the Possibility of Parole and Use of Juvenile Adjudications to Enhance Later Adult Sentencing</i> , 93 Pa. Bar Ass'n. Q. 62 (2022)	16
Kevin Bendesky, “ <i>The Key-Stone to the Arch</i> ”: <i>Unlocking Section 13's Original Meaning</i> , 26 U. Pa. J. Const. L. (forthcoming 2023)	9, 10
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1	22
Pa. Const. art. I, § 9	22
Pa. Const. art. I, § 13	9, 22
Pa. Juv. Ct. Judges' Comm'n, <i>Pennsylvania Juvenile Delinquency Benchbook</i> (2018)	17
S.B. 439, 1971-1972 Reg. Sess. (Pa. 1972)	18
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	9
